BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Petition to resolve territorial dispute in Baker County with Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation by Florida Power and Light Company.

In Re: Petition to resolve territorial dispute in Nassau County with Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation by Florida Power and Light Company.

In Re: Petition to Resolve Territorial Dispute between Florida Power and Light Company) ISSUED: June 23, 1995 and Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation in the City of Callahan.

) DOCKET NO. 920420-EU

DOCKET NO. 920421-EU

) DOCKET NO. 920731-EU ORDER NO. PSC-95-0668A-FOF-EU

AMENDATORY ORDER

On May 31, 1995, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-95-0668-FOF-EU approving the Joint plan of Okefenoke Rural Electric Membership Corporation and Florida Power and Light Company to eliminate duplicate electric facilities and resolve three separate territorial disputes in Baker and Nassau Counties. The disputes were separately docketed, but consolidated for decision. Order No. PSC-95-0668-FOF-EU only identified one of the three dockets in the heading of the order. This order amends Order PSC-95-0668-FOF-EU to include Docket No. 920421-EU and Docket No. 920731-EU in the heading of the order.

It is so ordered.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 23rd day of June, 1995.

> BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

MCB

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05900 JUN 23 K

FPSC-RECOLDS/REPORTING